Y

KEY | PART QTy. PART
NO. | NAME PerlUnit] - NO.
1 | Insujation 1 025584
. . 2 | €oVer Plaje Painted 1 015446
- . - 3~ | Bushing. _e- L 4 011055 |
-7 ORDERALL REPAIR PARTS FROM YOUR KING *’4 | Fan Switch T 009818
. - DEALER BY SUPPLYING THE 5 | RatewayAssy. - 1 | 025572
FOLLOWING INFORMATION: B gotors & Blowerg?sy‘.A ;I , 825630
. T 7 I Gord Set/Cover Plats Assy. ) 16186
\ 1. Part Name 2, Part Number (l’jpt Key No.) 8 | Wrap Biowar Painted 1| oo59a5
' 3. Model Number 9 | Switch Rocker 1 | 024574
10 | Switch 1 " 015428
11 | WasherNo, 18 Star 4 d
12 | NutNo. 19-24 o 4 *
-13 | WasherNo. 10Flat 4 *
FIGURE 5 14 | WasherNo. 10 Rubber 8 *
15 | Screw8x1/4 Type ABOF 8 *
* Purchase Locally
NOTE:
The complete blower assemby may be ordered by using part
number 025642 or individual components may be ordered as
described above. :

MidRy 4 MIYR,

14.

Route the power supply cord for the biower away from the insert and plug it into a properiy grounded and fused recepta-

cle. If a more appropriate location of the cord can be achieved by attaching the cord to the right and of the blower, relocate

the cord as follows:

a. Be sure the cord is unplugged. :

. Hemove the two screws and the cover plate (item 2, figure 5) on the right end of the blower.

¢. -Remove the cover plate from the left enc of the biower and disconnect the special connector plug that joins the power
cord 1o the internal blower wiring by pressing on the catch releases on the fop and bottom of the connecior and pulling
on the connector, ) :

d. Attach the cord connector to the maiing connector in the right end of the blower and reattach the cover plates on each
end of the blower. '

-

" i OPERATION OF THE FIREPLACE INSERT ' -

- THE PAINT ON THE EXTERIOR OF THE INSERT WILL GO THROUGH A CURING PROCESS DUR!NG THE FIRST FIR-

ING QF THE INSERT AND WILL EMIT SOME SMOKE AND ODOR. 8E PREPARED FOR THIS BY RAISING AWINDOW OR
OPENING A DOCR TO PROVIDE VENTILATION.

The first fime the insert is fired, the fire should be regulated so as to increase in intensity gradually to allow the paint to cure
stowly and the other components to adjust to their expanded size, .

~, Build A Fire:

~ 2.

w

Lay crumpled paper and wood kindling on the bottom of firebox.

Light the paper with 2 maich. NEVER USE GASOLINE, GASOLINE TYPE LANTERN FUEL, KEROSENE, CHARCOAL
LIGHTER FUEL OR SIMILAR LIQUIDS TO START OR “FRESHEN UP”™ A FIRE. KEEP ALL SUCH LIQUIDS WELL
AWAY FROM THE FIREPLACE ACCESSORY WHILE IT IS IN USE.

Clese the door and open the combustion air slida.
CAUTION: THE COMBUSTICN AIR SLIDE GETS HOT. PROTECT YOUR HANDS WiTH GLOVES OR A POT LIFTER.

4 MI4S - MidR



Do not aliow the insert to sit for long periods with ashes in it. Ashes combined with moisture in the air can be corrosive o the

metal.

: Your insert is equipped with a giass door. The glass door panel may be cleanad when it
~ Take care to avoid chipping orscratching the glass. Chipped or ser

1 - heinsert with & haoken glassToorpanel. -

i

- .
-8 .

tny other servicing should be performed by an authorized service represéniative.

is cool with a household glass cieaner.
atched glass can break suddenly when heated. Do not use

. KEY | PART = 7 . QTy. . PART
L L . : ‘NO. | NAME . Per Unit NO.
B . . e e e 1 Shait Handle & Bushing 1 022253
/'~ - ORDER ALL REPAIR PARTS FROM YOUR -2 | Doorfeed & Rope Assy. ! 020049
KING DEALER BY SUPPLYING THE 3 | Ropefiberglass ! 022433
FOLLOWING INFORMATION: ﬂ- Latch & Latch Fasteners 3 018902
1.PartName 2. Part Number (Not Key No.) o | RetamerGiass (Left) l 018178
3. Model Number o] Screw 1/4x 12 Long Mach. 12
7 SpacerNo.10x7 16 1 P5138 .
8 Slide Air Painted 1 018897
- 8 Washer Lock Spiit No. 10 1 *
10 Screw 10-24 x 2 4 Mach. 1 *
11 Gasket 1 018311
12 | Glass Ceramic . 1 018421
13 | RetainerTop 1 018175
= 14 | Support Air Stide 1 026008
N 15 Retainer (Right) 1 018177
16 Handie Spring 1 022186
17 | Handle 3:4 Dia. Ball 1 019848
18 Bushing Retainer 1 018655
FIGURE 6 * Purchase Locally
NOTE: .
The complete feed door assemby may be ordered by using part number
026008 or individuat components may be ordered as described
libove.

< @

-~

MI4E - Mi4R



KEY | PART QTy. MI4B Mi4R
NO. | NAME PerUnit | PARTNO. | PARTNO.
1 Retainer Glass 4 025643 025643
2 Top Surround Assy. 1 025752 025758
3 Hood Surround Enameied 1 025754 025758
4 Door {Feed) & Handle Assy. 1 026008 026008
{Seefig. Bfor components)
5 RivetSteel {/4x1-1/4 2 P&26 P826
5] Blower Assy. 1 025642 025642
{Seefig. 5 for components)
7 Retainar, L eft Ash Pid. 1 025342 025542
8 Retainer Right Ash Pid. 1 025943 025943
9 Frame (For Side Glass) 2 425640 025640
10 Glass, 5x 12x5mm Hi-Temp. 2 025459 025459
11 Gasket, Glass ) 2 025644 025544 -
12 | Screw, No. 10-24 x 3/8 mach. 4 o *
13 | Washer, 1/4 Flat 5 * *
1 Screw, 1/4x1/2 Long Mach. 5 * *
15 Washer, No. 10 Lock 8 * ” -
16 { Nut,No.10-24 8 * *
i7 Hood & Top Surround Pkg'd. 1 025639 025652
* Purchase Locally

ORDER ALl REPAIR PARTS FROM YOUR KING
DEALER BY SUPPLYING THE. -
¢+ - - FOLLOWING {NEQRMAII_ON:_
1. PartName 2. Part Number (Not Key No.)
3. Model Number

Mi4B - MisR



